Allen, Pokey, 1982
Allison, Stub, 1931-34
Anderson, Dave, 1939
Andrews, Frank, 1930
Andros, Dee, 1957-59
Arbuckle, Dick, 1990-91
Auker, Scott, 1992-95
Baer, Kent, 1987-91
Banaszek, Cas, 1979-80
Beckett, Ted, 1931
Boles, Albert, 1925-27
Boles, Alfred, 1928-29
Borges, Al, 2001
Borges, Keith, 2001
Bottari, Vic, 1939, 46
Bradeson, Mike, 1992-95
Breakenridge, H., 1929
Cable, Tom, 1992-97
Capers, Dom, 1978-79
Carlton, Bob, 1936
Carvgjal, Rudy, 1967-71
Carzo, Rocco, 1960-65
Cerf, Cedric, 1910-14
Chaney, Zeb, 1946-55
Church, Mike, 1979-80
Clark, Monte, 1998
Cockerham, Bill, 1991-95
Coltrin, Fritz, 1928-29
Cooper, Bill, 1982-86
Corrick, Dick, 1966-71
Cortez, George, 2002-current
Cosbie, Doug, 1997-98
Cotton, Ken, 1938
Cozzetto, Dan, 1990-91
Creehan, Denny, 1987-89
Criner, Jim, 1970-71
Cullen, Lou, 1960-62
Cullom, Jim, 1964-71
Cunningham, Gunther, 1977-80
Davis, Les, 1972-73
Davis, Mouse, 1981
Delgado, Ken, 2002-current
Dickey, Bill, 1972-73
Dipipi, Bob, 1985-86
Dutton, Bill, 1964-71, 98-01
Elliott, H.R., 1906
Elliott, Pat, 1916
Erber, Lew, 1974
Erby, John, 1968-71
Erkenbeck, Jim, 1972-76
Evans, Claude, 1938
Evans, Clint, 1925-42
Evans, John, 1928
Ferrigno, Dan, 1981, 96-99
Foster, Bob, 2002
Franz, Rod, 1956-57
Frease, Don, 1979-81
Fry, Wes, 1947-56
Ghilotti, Bob, 1964-69
Giammona, Lou, 1987
Gigantino, Artie, 1975-78, 92-95
Gill, Sam, 1933
Gordon, Walter, 1919, 21-24,
37-39, 41-43
Gough, John, 1984-86

Cal Coaches Who Became
NFL Head Coaches

Over the years, 11 Cal coaches have gone on to NFL success as head
coach after honing their skills with the Golden Bear program. Most noted
are NFL Hall of Famers Marv Levy, who served as Cal’s head coach from
1960-63, and Bill Walsh, a Bear assistant under Levy from 1960-62. In
addition, two NFL teams entered the 2003 season with former Cal coaches
at the helm — the Detroit Lions with Steve Mariucci and the Houston
Texans with Dom Capers. Herman Edwards, who played for the Bearsin
1972 and ' 74, is the current head coach of the New York Jets.

Name Cal NFL
Dom Capers  Assistant 1978-79 Carolina Panthers 1995-98,
Houston Texans 2002-current

Monte Clark Assistant 1998 Detroit Lions 1978-84,
San Francisco 49ers 1976

Gunther

Cunningham Assistant 1977-80 Kansas City Chiefs 1999-2000

New York Jets 2001-current
St. Louis Cardinals 1980-85

Herman Edwards Player 1972-74
Jim Hanifan Assistant 1970-71
Marv Levy Head Coach 1960-63 Buffalo Bills 1986-97
Seve Mariucci  Assistant 1987-91, San Francisco 49ers 1997-02
Head Coach 1996 Detroit Lions 2003-current

John Ralston Assistant 1956-58 Denver Broncos 1972-76
Al Saunders Assistant 1976-81 San Diego Chargers 1986-88
Dick Stanfel Assistant 1963 New Orleans Saints 1980
Bill Walsh Assistant 1960-62 San Francisco 49ers 1979-88
Mike White Assistant 1959-63, Oakland Raiders 1995-96

Head Coach 1972-77

Gould, Ron, 1997-current
Grant, Harold, 1948-55
Gregory, Bob, 2002-current
Griffin, Dr., 1905
Gruneisen, Sam, 1982-83
Hackett, Paul, 1974-75
Hagen, Steve, 1999-00
Hall, Percy, 1903
Haluchak, Mike, 1981
Hanifan, Jim, 1970-71
Hardaway, Jerry, 1984-86
Harris, Walt, 1974-77
Hart, Jack, 1960-63
Hayes, Jay, 1992-94
Henderson, Donnie, 1990-91
Herndon, Bobby, 1958-59
Herwig, Bob, 1938-39, 41-42
Hole, James, 1931-35
Holmoe, Tom, 1996
Howe, William, 1909
Hudson, Ron, 1972-76
Jackson, Hue, 1996
Jackson, Milt, 1975-76
Johnson, Corey, 1979-81
Johnson, Curtis, 1995
Johnson, Johnny, 1972-74
Johnson, Walter, 1917
Keele, Tom, 1987-91
Kelly, Addison (King), 1899
Kiesau, Eric, 2002-current
Kraft, Shawn, 2000

Kuharich, Lary, 1982-83
Lambert, Ed, 1982-83
Lappano, Tim, 1992-95
Laprotti, Stan, 1947
Latham, George, 1929-30
Laveroni, Bill, 1978, 83-89
Lawson, Jim, 1956

Leahy, Bob, 1978

Lutz, Larry, 1936-37, 39, 46
Lynn, Ron, 1980-82

Mahan, Eddie, 1916

Malone, Fred, 1977
Margerum, Ken, 2000-01
Manske, Edgar, 1947-52
Marinelli, Rod, 1983-91
Mariucci, Steve, 1987-91
Marvin, Joe, 1966-69
McCartney, Max, 1972-76
McDaniel, LeCharls, 2001
McMillan, Dan, 1925, 27-30
McPhail, Buck, 1957-59
Medanich, Frank, 1932, 37
Meek, Dave, 1935

Meister, Herm, 1951-56
Meyers, Bill, 1977-78
Michalczik, Jim, 2002-current
Mitchell, Brick, 1927, 29-30
Moore, Myrel, 1964-71
Moses, Wayne, 1996

Mudd, Howard, 1972-73
Muller, Brick, 1923-25, 27-29

Neumann, John, 1960-62
Nikcevich, John, 1963
Nott, Charles, 1896
Ortega, David, 1996

Peay, Francis, 1978-80
Phillips, Irvine, 1932-37
Phillips, Wayne, 1963
Price, Nibs, 1918-25, 40-53
Ralston, John, 1956-58
Rasmussen, Mike, 1984-86
Reidy, Monte, 1935
ReRosa, Don, 1945
Riegels, Roy, 1930
Rosenthal, Boles, 1920-24, 26
Ruffo, Al, 1945

Saunders, Al, 1976-81
Schaeffer, James, 1908
Schuler, Denny, 1983-86, 93-95
Setencich, Lyle, 1997-01
Shea, Terry, 1987-1989
Sheppard, Mike, 1992
Sherman, Ray, 1981
Simmons, Al, 1998-00
Smith, Andrew W., 1915
Smith, Carnie, 1947

Smith Doug, 1977-80
Smith, Joe, 1932-33

Smith, Rich, 1984-86
Snow, Phil, 1987-91

Sprott, Pesky, 1923
Stanfel, Dick, 1963
Stauber, Gene, 1957-59
Stewart, Randy, 1997-01
Stockton, Vard, 1938
Stone, Perke, 1939

Stress, Skip, 1978-81
Stroud, John, 1917-19
Sutherland, Jim, 1953-54
Taylor, Bill, 1957-59
Taylor, Troy, 1996-99
Tessier, Bob, 1947-50
Theder, Roger, 1972-77
Thomas, Perry, 1938
Thorell, Al, 1936

Ungerer, Dave, 2002-current
Uteritz, Irwin, 1935-46
Van Deren, Bud, 1964-65
Van Heuit, Carl, 1955-56
Walker, DeWayne, 1996-97
Walsh, Bill, 1960-62
Waufle, Mike, 1992-97
Wells, Dummy, 1920

West, Charlie, 1982

White, Ed, 1999-01

White, Howard, 1964-66
White, Mike, 1959-63
Wickhorst, Frank, 1931-42
Wilcox, Justin 2003-current
Williams, J.D., 2002-current
Wilson, Ollie, 1983-90
Wright, Nate, 1982-83
Womble, Lloyd (Wrec), 1902
Woodruff, Gerry, 1988-89
Ziegler, Gus, 1916
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1921
1922
1924
1928
1929

1930
1931
1934
1935
1936
1937

1938
1940
1941
1947
1948

1949

1950

1951
1952
1953
1954

1958
1964
1968
1971
1974

1975

1976

1982

1983
1987
1989
1991

1992
1993
1995

1996
1997
1999
2000

First Team Only

Brick Muller, E
Brick Muller, E
BabeHorrell, C

Irv Phillips, E

Roy Riegels, C

Bert Schwarz, G
Ted Beckett, G
Rusty Gill, HB
Arleigh Williams,HB
Lawrence Lutz, T
Bob Herwig, C

Sam Chapman, HB
Bob Herwig, C

John Meek, QB
Perry Schwartz, E
Vard Stockton, G
Vic Bottari, HB

Bob Reinhard, T
Bob Reinhard, T
Rod Franz, G

Rod Franz, G
Jackie Jensen, FB
Jim Turner, T

Bob Celeri, QB

Rod Franz, G
Forrest Klein, G
Jim Turner, T

Jim Monachino, RB
LesRichter, G

Carl Van Heuit, DB
LesRichter, G

John Olszewski, HB
Matt Hazeltine, C
Matt Hazeltine, C
Paul Larson, QB
Sam Williams, QB
Joe Kapp, QB

Craig Morton, QB
Ed White, NG
Sherman White, DT
Steve Bartkowski, QB
ChrisMackie, OG
Chuck Muncie, RB
Steve Rivera, WR
Ted Albrecht, OT
Joe Roth, QB
Harvey Salem, OT
David Lewis, TE
Ron Rivera, LB
Scott Tabor, P
Robbie Keen, P
Troy Auzenne, OT
Russell White, RB
Sean Dawkins, WR
Todd Steussie, OT
Duane Clemons, LB
Regan Upshaw, DE
Tony Gonzalez, TE
Bobby Shaw, WR
Deltha O’ Neal, CB/RET
Andre Carter, DE
Nick Harris, P

UPI,NYS, NANA,A-AB
CP, AP

AP, NYS

A-A B, GR, SF Chronicle
AFP,NYS

INS

AP, A-A B, NANA

UPI, UN, FC

AP, NYS, UPI, INS,A-AB, GR
Colliers

Colliers, NYS

A-AB

UPI, INS

INS, A-A B, CP, GR, ISWA, NW, HW
xR

xR

A-AB,FC,GR

AP NYS

A-A B, INS,GR,NYDN, NEA
INS

FD

Look, AP, UPI, INS, NYS
NEA

INS

Look

AP, UPI, INS, SN, Look
Look, HAF

AP, UPI, INS, SN, Look
INS, NEA, FC

INS, NBC, Look

INS

FW, FN

AcadA-A

FW, T

FW, FC, FN, SN, NEA
AP, FW, Kodak, FC

AP, UPI, SN, NEA, FW
Consensus

FwW

Consensus

Consensus

AP

FW, wC
Consensus
FC

FN

PFW

FN, SN

N
Consensus
Consensus
Consensus

Bob Reinhard

Sherman White
A-AB  All-AmericaBoard ISWA Intercollegiate Sports
AP Associated Press Writers Association
AFP American Football L ook Look Magazine
Players NANA  Natl. American
CP Central Press Newspaper Alliance
EC Football Coaches NBC National Broadcasting
(Kodak) Company
FD Football Digest NEA Newspaper Enterprises
FN Football News Association
FW Football Writers NYDN  New York Daily News
GN\S Gannett News NYS New York Sun
Service NW Newsweek Magazine
R Grantland Rice PFW Pro Football Weekly
HW Hearst Writers N The Sporting News
HAF Helms Athletic T Time Magazine
Foundation wcC Walter Camp
INS International News

Service
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First Team All-Conference

1927

1928

1929

1930
1931

1932
1933
1934
1935

1936
1937

1938

1939
1940
1941
1942
1943
1944

1945
1947

1948

Fred Coltrin, T

Irv Phillips, E
Stephen Bancroft, T
Ben Lom, HB

Irv Phillips, E

Ben Lom, HB
Robert Norton, E
Roy Riegels, C

Bert Schwarz, G
Ted Beckett, G
Rusty Gill, HB
Ralph Stone, E
Hank Schaldach, HB
Larry Lutz, T
Arleigh Williams, HB
Floyd Blower, HB
Jack Brittingham, E
Bob Herwig, C
Larry Lutz, T

Bob Herwig, C

Vic Bottari, HB
Sam Chapman, HB
Bob Herwig, C

John Meek, QB
Perry Schwartz, E
Vard Stockton, G
Dave Anderson, FB
Vic Bottari, HB
Dave De Varona, T
Willard Dolman, E
Lee Artoe, T

Bob Reinhard, T
Bob Reinhard, T
John Ferguson, E
Art Honneger, HB
Williams Hachten, G
Roger Harding, C
Wendell Beard, T
Rod Franz, G

John Graves, FB
Jon Baker, LB

Rod Franz, G

DougBrien

1949

1950

1951

1952
1953
1954

1956
1958

1959
1960
1964

1965
1966
1967
1968

1969

1970

Jack Jensen, FB

Jack Swaner, HB k
Jim Turner, T

Frank Van Deren, E
Bob Celeri, QB

Jim Cullom, T

Rod Franz, G

Jim Turner, T

Ed Bartlett, DE

Bob Karpe, T

Jim Minahen, E

Jim Monachino, HB
Les Richter

Pete Schabarum, FB
Carl Van Heuit, DB
Bob Karpe, T
CharlesHarris, C
Dick Lemmon, DB
LesRichter, C

John Olszewski, FB
Matt Hazeltine, C
Jim Hanifan, E

Paul Larson, QB
Matt Hazeltine, C
Don Gilkey, G

Jack Hart, HB

Joe Kapp, QB

Frank Sally, T
George Pierovich, FB
Stan Dzura, DT
Craig Morton, QB
Jack Schraub, SE
John Garamendi, OG
Wayne Stewart, DB
Mike McCaffrey, DE
Mike McCaffrey, DE
Wayne Stewart, SE
Ken Wiedemann, DB
Ed White, DT

Irby Augustine, DE
Bob Richards, OT
Phil Croyle, DT
Bob Richards, OT
Sherman White, DT
Ray Youngblood, DB
Steve Sweeney, FL
Sherman White, DT
Ray Youngblood, DB
Bob Kampa, DT
Steve Sweeney, FL
Steve Bartkowski, QB
Chuck Muncie, RB
Steve Rivera, WR

Ted Albrecht, OT
Chuck Muncie, RB
Steve Rivera, WR
Ted Albrecht, OT
Jim Breech, K
Duane Williams, C
Jim Breech, K
Ralph Deloach, DL
George Freitas, TE

1980
1981
1982
1983
1985
1987
1988
1989

1990
1991

1992

1993

1994
1995

1996

1997

1998

Ron Rivera

Rich Dixon, LB
Harvey Salem, OT
Harvey Salem, OT
Ron Rivera, LB
Keith Kartz, OT
Hardy Nickerson, LB
Ken Harvey, LB
Scott Tabor, P
Robbie Keen, PK
Robbie Keen, P
David Ortega, LB
Russell White, RB
Troy Auzenne, OT
Doug Brien, PK

Mike Pawlawski, QB
Russell White, RB
Chidi Ahanotu, DT
Sean Dawkins, WR
Todd Steussie, OT
Eric Mahlum, C
Todd Steussie, OT
Jerrott Willard, LB
Eric Zomalt, SAF
Jerrott Willard, LB
Duane Clemons, LB
Regan Upshaw, DL
Tarik Glenn, OT
Tony Gonzalez, TE
Ryan Longwell, P/PK
Bobby Shaw, WR
John McLaughlin, ST
Bobby Shaw, WR
Dameane Douglas, WR
John McLaughlin, ST
Sekou Sanyika, OLB
John Welbourn, OT

1999 Andre Carter, DE

Nick Harris, P

Deltha O’ Neal, CB/RET
Sekou Sanyika, LB
Jacob Waasdorp, DT
Andre Carter, DE

Nick Harris, P

Tully Banta-Cain, DE
LaShaun Ward, KOR
Note: All-Coast prior to 1947

2000

2002

Pac-10 Coach of the Year

1982 Joe Kapp
1990 Bruce Snyder
2002 Jeff Tedford

Pac-10 Player of the Year

1975 Chuck Muncie

1983 Ron Rivera (defense)
1991 Mike Pawlawski (offense)
1999 Deltha O’'Neal (defense)

Pop Warner Trophy

Top senior on West Coast
1958 Joe Kapp

1964 Craig Morton
1975 Chuck Muncie
1983 Ron Rivera

1999 Deltha O'Neal

Morris Trophy

Outstanding lineman in Pac-10
1993 Todd Steussie (offense)
2000 Andre Carter (defense)

Rich Dixon
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A ARDS

A double threat, Joe Kapp led Cal
in passing andthe PCCin rushing
in 1958 while earning Cal MVP
honors.

Most Valuable Player

Begun in 1947 by the
Berkeley Bear Backers.
Selected by team vote.

1947-Johnny Graves, FB
1948-Jackie Jensen, FB
1949-Bob Celeri, QB
1950-Pete Schabarum, HB
1951-Les Richter, G
1952-John Olszewski, FB
1953-Paul Larson, QB
1954-Paul Larson, QB
Matt Hazeltine, C
1955-Steve Dimeff, FB
1956-Herb Jackson, FB
1957-Ron Wheatcroft, E
1958-Joe Kapp, QB
1959-Frank Sally, T
1960-Dick Carsen, C
1961-Larry Balliett, QB
1962-Bill Turner, E
1963-Craig Morton, QB
1964-Craig Morton, QB
1965-Tom Relles, FB
1966-Jerry Bradley, E
1967-Jim Fetherston, LB
1968-Ed White, DL
1969-Gary Fowler, HB
1970-Stan Murphy, HB
1971-Sherman White, DT
1972-Steve Sweeney, WR
1973-Chuck Muncie, TB
1974-Steve Bartkowski, QB
1975-Chuck Muncie, TB
1976-0Off: Joe Roth, QB
Def: Bob Warner, NG
1977-0Off: Jesse Thompson, WR
George Freitas, TE
Def: Anthony Green,DB
1978-Off: Paul Jones, FB
Def: David Shaw, LB
1979-0Off: Rich Campbell, QB
Def: Greg Bracelin, LB
1980-Off: Rich Campbell, QB
Def: Rich Dixon, LB
1981-Off: Mariet Ford, WR
Def: Ron Rivera, LB
1982-Mariet Ford, WR
1983-Ron Rivera, LB
1984-Hardy Nickerson, LB

1985-Hardy Nickerson, LB
1986-Hardy Nickerson, LB
1987-Troy Taylor, QB
1988-Troy Taylor, QB
1989-Troy Taylor, QB
1990-Anthony Wallace, RB
1991-Mike Pawlawski, QB
1992-Sean Dawkins, WR
1993-Jerrott Willard, LB
1994-Jerrott Willard, LB
1995-Duane Clemons, LB
1996-Pat Barnes, QB
1997-Bobby Shaw, WR
1998-Dameane Douglas, WR

Sekou Sanyika, LB
1999-Deltha O’Neal, CB/RET
2000-Andre Carter, DE
2001-MarcusFields, FB
2002-Kyle Boller, QB

Tully Banta-Cain, DE

Now active in state politics, John
Garamendi led the Bears with 340
minutesin 1964.

Andy Smith Trophy
Begun in 1920 by Dean
Witter. Awarded yearly to the
varsity football player with
the most Big C playing time.

1920-Lee Cranmer

1921-Dan McMillan

1922-Webster Clark

1923-Stew Beam

1924-Babe Horrell, C

1925-Dana Carey, G

1926-John Sargent, T

1927-Fritz Coltrin, T

1928-Roy Riegels, C

1929-Robert Norton, E

1930-Fritz Cahn, T

1931-Art Carlson, G

1932-Dick Tozer, T

1933-Bill Boone, T (232)

1934-Russ Calkins, C (222)

1935-Larry Lutz, T, Bob Herwig, C
(282)

1936-Johnny Meek, QB (451)

1937-Bob Herwig, C (313)

1938-Vic Bottari, RB (297 1/2)

1939-Lee Artoe, T (328)

1940-Bill ElImore, QB (488)

1941-Bob Reinhard, RB (238 1/2)

1942-John Ferguson, E (372 1/2)

1943-Art Honneger, RB (497)

1944-Roger Harding, C (533)
1945-Bob Lossie, H (477)
1946-Ken Groefsema, E (205 3/4)
1947-Jack Jensen, RB (314)
1948-Gene Frassetto, T (363)
1949-Rod Franz, G (229 1/2)
1950-Bob Minahen, E (206)
1951-Les Richter, G (267)
1952-Ray Willsey, QB (269 1/2)
1953-Paul Larson, QB (463)
1954-Jim Hanifan, E (482)
1955-Don Mitchell, C (464)
1956-Frank Mattarocci, C (515)
1957-Curt laukea, T (377)
1958-Joe Kapp, QB (442)
1959-Don Piestrup, G (387 1/2)
1960-Roger Stull, G (441 1/2)
1961-Andy Segale, T (357 1/2)
1962-Bill Turner, E (403 1/2)
1963-Jim Phillips, LB (360)
1964-John Garamendi, G (340)
1965-Jerry Mosher, DB (311)
1966-Don Guest, DB (311)
1967-Bobby Smith, DB (305 1/2)
1968-Ken Wiedemann, DB

(304 1/2)
1969-Phil Croyle, LB (269 1/2)
1970-Phil Croyle, LB (316 1/2)
1971-Ray Youngblood, RB (322 1/2)
1972-Steve Lawrence, T (293 1/2)
1973-Karl Crumpacker, DB (357)
1974-Herman Edwards, DB

(369 1/2)
1975-Ted Albrecht, T (259)
1976-Bob Warner, LB (234)
1977-Ken McAllister, DB (293)
1978-Duke Leffler, G
1979-Ron Coccimiglio, DB
1980-Harvey Salem, T
1981-John Sullivan, DB
1982-Reggie Camp, DT
1983-Richard Rodgers, DB
1984-Ken Pettway, DB
1985-Ron Zenker, G
1986-Gary Hein, DB
1987-John Hardy, DB
1988-David Ortega, LB
1989-Doug Parrish, DB
1990-James Richards, G
1991-David Wilson, SAF
1992-Eric Zomalt, SAF
1993-Eric Mahlum, C
1994-J¢' Rod Cherry, SAF

Matt Clizbe, SAF
1995-Dante DePaola, SAF
1996-Todd Stewart, OT
1997-Sekou Sanyika, OLB
1998-John Welbourn, OT
1999-Pete Destefano, SAF
2000-Andre Carter, DE

Mark Wilson, OT
2001-Scott Fujita, OLB

Scott Tercero, OG
2002-Nnamdi Asomugha, DB

Rhett Hall was Cal’s Most Valuable
Defensive Lineman in 1989 before
going on to play in the NFL.

Brick Muller Award
Begun in 1949 in honor of
California All-American
Brick Muller. Awarded to the
most valuable lineman.

1949-Rod Franz
1950-Les Richter
1951-Charles Harris
1952-Tom Dutton
1953-Matt Hazeltine, C
1954-Matt Hazeltine, C
1955-Don Mitchell, C
1956-Frank Mattarocci, C
1957-Ron Wheatcroft, E
1958-Pete Domoto, G
1959-Frank Sally, T
1960-Dick Carlsen, C
1961-John Erby, G
1962-Bill Turner, E
1963-Jim Anderson, T
1964-Stan Dzura, T
1965-John Garamendi, G
1966-John Beasley, E
1967-Ed White, G
1968-Ed White, G
1969-Mark Hultgren, T
1970-Greg Hendren, G
1971-Sherman White, T
1972-Bob Kampa, T
1973-Ted Seifert, T
1974-Chris Mackie, G
1975-Ted Albrecht, T
1976-Off: Duane Williams, C
Def: Bob Warner, NG
1977-Off: Duke Léeffler, G
Def: Ralph DeLoach, E
1978-0Off: Duke Léeffler, G
Def: Ralph DeLoach, E
1979-Off: Brian Bailey, G
Def: Ralph DeLoach, E
1980-Off: Harvey Salem, T
Def: Kirk Karacozoff, NG
1981-Off: Harvey Salem, T
Def: Gary Plummer, NG
1982-Off: Harvey Salem, T
Def: Reggie Camp, NG
1983-0ff: Steve Shotwell, T
Def: John Haina, NG
1984-0Off: Keith Kartz, T
Def: Mike Rusinek, T
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1985-0Off: Keith Kartz, T

Def: Majett Whitseide, NG
1986-0Off: Doug Riesenberg, OT

Def: Majett Whiteside, NG
1987-0Off: Kam King, OG

Def: Majett Whiteside, NG
1988-0Off: Dave Zawatson, OT

Def: Natu Tuatagaloa, DT
1989-Off: Tony Smith, OG

Def. Rhett Hall, DT
1990-Off: Ernie Rogers, OT

Def: Rhett Hall, DT
1991-Off: Troy Auzenne, OT

Def:. Mack Travis, DT
1992-0Off: Todd Steussie, OT

Def: Chidi Ahanotu, DT
1993-0Off: Todd Steussie, OT

Eric Mahlum, C

Def: Bill Ayer, DT
1994-Off: Brian Thure, OT

Def: Regan Upshaw, DE
1995-0Off: Ben Lynch, OG

Def: Regan Upshaw, DE
1996-Off: Tarik Glenn, OT

Def: Brandon Whiting, DT
1997-0ff: Jeremy Newberry, C/OG

Def: Brandon Whiting, DT
1998-0ff: John Welbourn, OT

Def: Andre Carter, DE
1999-Off: Kevin Doherty, OT

Def: Andre Carter, DE
2000-Off: Reed Diehl, OL

Def: Andre Carter, DE
2001-Off: Scott Tercero, OL

Def: Tully Banta-Cain, DE
2002-Off: Scott Tercero, OG

Def: Josh Gustaveson, DE

Gary Hein, an accomplished two-
sport athlete at Cal who also
starred in rugby, was Cal’s Most
Valuable Special Teams Player in
1986.

1981-Mike Ahr, P
1982-Kevin Moen, DB
1983-Randy Pratt, PK
1984-Tom Gandsey, P/PK
1985-Steve Hendrickson, LB
1986-Gary Hein, DB
1987-Scott Tabor, P
1988-Robbie Keen, P/IPK
1989-Brad Edgar, C
1990-Jason Wilborn, LB
1991-Scott Roseman, DE
1992-Doug Brien, PK
1993-Matt Clizbe, SAF
1994-Tim Manning, SAF
1995-Ryan Longwell, P/IPK
1996-Justin Flagg, LB
1997-John McLaughlin, DE
1998-Josh Trowbridge, LB
John McLaughlin, DE
1999-Nick Harris, P
2000-Nick Harris, P
2001-Mark Jensen, PK
Marcus Daniels, LB
2002-Mark Jensen, PK

Gary Plummer earned the Joe
Roth Award in 1982 while playing
noseguard for the Bears.

2000-Chidi lwuoma, CB
2001-Joe Igber, TB
2002-Bert Watts, SAF

Fullback Johnny Graves earned
Cal’sMost Courageous Player
award in 1947 in addition to first
team PCC honors.

Ken Cotton Award

Begun in 1946. Donated by
Vic Bottari, Sam Chapman,
Perry Schwartz, Gene
McAteer, and Jud Callaghan
in memory of Ken Cotton,
1935-37 fullback, killed in
action in World War |l as a
Navy flyer. Awarded to the
varsity player displaying the

most courage.

1989-David Ortega, LB
1990-Castle Redmond, ILB
1991-Steve Gordon, C
David Wilson, DB
1992-Al Casner, OG
1993-Chris Carpenter, TE
Artis Houston, DB
1994-Jerrott Willard, LB
1995-Dante DePaola, SAF
1996-Brandon Whiting, DT
1997-Kursten Sheridan, OT
1998-Nate Geldermann, ILB
1999-Scott Fujita, OLB
2000-Robert Truhitte, OL
2001-Kyle Boller, QB
2002-Matt Nixon, LB

David Ortega earned Most
Inspirational honorsin 1989.

Joe Roth Award

Begun in 1977. Awarded to
the player best exemplifying
the courage, sportsmanship,
and attitude of Cal quarter-
back Joe Roth, who died of
cancer in 1977 following his
senior season.

Scott Duncan Award
Begun in 1974 by the
California coaching staff in
memory of running back
Scott Duncan, who was killed
in an auto accident in the
summer of 1974. Awarded to
the most valuable special
teams junior.

1974-Mike Hodgins, WR
1975-Jeff Barnes, DE
1976-Jim Breech, PK
1977-Jim Breech, PK
1978-Pat Turner, LB
1979-David Heck, T
1980-Mick Luckhurst, PK

1977-Gary Graumann, QB
1978-Rich Campbell, QB
1979-Stan Holloway, LB
1981-Dan Wetherell, NG
1982-Gary Plummer, NG
1983-Eddie Walsh, LB
1984-Mike Reed, C
1985-Dwight Garner, RB
1986-John Geringer, LB
1987-Ken Harvey, LB
1988-Steve Hendrickson, LB
1989-Troy Tayler, QB
1990-Todd Steussie, OG
Greg Zomalt, FB
1991-Mike Caldwell, SL
1992-Jerrott Willard, ILB
1993-Duane Clemons, DE
1994-Dave Barr, QB
1995-Ben Lynch, C
1996-Pat Barnes, QB
1997-Brandon Whiting, DT
1998-Matt Beck, ILB
1999-Damian Marzett, SAF

1946-George Fong, FB
1947-Johnny Graves, FB
1948-Carl Van Heuit, HB
1949-Charley Sarver, HB
1950-Carl Van Heuit, HB
1951-John Olszewski, FB
1952-Glenn Gulvin, T
1953-Al Talley, HB
1954-George Nagjarian, T
1955-Donn Smith, HB
1956-Nat Brazil, HB
1957-Ron Wheatcroft, E
1958-Jack Hart, HB
1959-Steve Bates, HB
1960-Jim Burress, HB
1964-Tom Relles, FB
1965-Ken Moulton, HB
1966-Jim Fetherston, LB
1967-Dennis Pitta, LB
1968-Irby Augustine, E
1969-Irby Augustine, E
1970-Dick Wagner, G
1971-Sam Garamendi, LB
1972-Dave Lawson, DB
1973-Paul Giroday, T
1974-Dave Bateman, E
1975-Phil Heck, LB
1976-Phil Heck, LB
1977-Bob Smiland, OT
1978-Daryle Skaugstad, DT
1979-Greg Bracelin, LB
1980-Kirk Karacozoff, NG
1981-John Tuggle, RB
1982-Gale Gilbert, QB
1983-Andy Bark, WR
1984-Gale Gilbert, QB
1985-Garey Williams, DB
1986-James Devers, WR
1987-ChrisRichards, RB
1988-Chris Richards, RB

Stub Allison Award
Begun in 1962 by the
Berkeley Breakfast Club in
honor of Leonard B. “Stub”
Allison, California football
coach, 1935-44, who died in
the spring of 1962. Awarded to
the most inspirational player

on the squad.

1962-John Erby, G
1963-Rudy Carvajal, FB
1964-Jerry Walter, DB
1965-Jim Phillips, LB
1966-Dan Goich, T
1967-John McGaffie, FB
1968-John McGffie, FB
1969-Irby Augustine, E
1970-Phil Croyle, LB
1971-Ray Youngblood, DB
1972-Loren Toews, LB
1973-Kevin OODorisio, C
1974-Paul von der Mehden, NG
1975-Jack Holleman, DB
Paul von der Mehden, NG
1976-Duane Williams, C
1977-Burl Toler, LB
1978-Eric Anderson, QB
1979-Paul Jones, FB
1980-Kirk Karacozoff, NG
1981-Richard Rodgers, DB
1982-Ahmad Anderson, DB
1983-Richard Rodgers, DB
1984-Dave Pillsbury, LB
1985-Keith Cockett, WR
1986-Chris Richards, RB
1987-ChrisRichards, RB
1988-Natu Tuatagaloa, DT
1989-David Ortega, LB
1990-DeWayne Odom, OLB
1991-Cornell Collier, OLB
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1992-Chidi Ahanotu, DT
1993-Eric Zomalt, SAF
1994-Ricky Spears, SAF
1995-Regan Upshaw, DE
1996-Andy Jacobs, DE
1997-Jeremy Newberry, C/OG
1998-Sekou Sanyika, OLB
1999-Jacob Waasdorp, NG
2000-Jacob Waasdorp, NG
2001-Scott Fujita, OLB
2002-Tom Canada, DE

Eric Zomalt nailed down Cal’s
Most Valuable Freshman honorsin
1990, starting several games as a
linebacker.

Bob Simmons Award

Begun in 1967 for the
freshman player who died as
a result of injuries sustained
in the 1967 “Little Big
Game.” Beginning in 1977,
the award was given to the
most valuable prep sguad
player. In 1981, the award was
given to the most valuable
junior varsity players.
Beginning in 1982, the award
was given to the most

1987-Ferric Collons, DL
1988-Brian Treggs, WR
1989-Greg Zomalt, FB
1990-Eric Zomalt, DB
1991-Jerrott Willard, ILB
1992-Jerod Cherry, FS
1993-Regan Upshaw, DE
1994-Brandon Whiting, DT
1995-Derrick Gardner, DB
1996-Matt Beck, ILB
1997-Marcus Fields, TB
1998-Langston Walker, OT
1999-Daniel Nwangwu, DT
2000-Mark Wilson, OT
2001-Terrell Williams, TB
2002-Donnie McCleskey

s

Terry Wiley, now a lawyer in a
local district attorney’s office, won
Most I ntense Prep Squad honorsin
1979.

valuable freshman.

1967-Bob Darby
1968-0.Z. White
1969-1saac Curtis

Godwin Turk
1970-Darrel Sanders

Blane Warhurst
1971-Claude Westmoreland
1972-Steve Rivera, WR
1973-Maurice Hamilton, QB
1974-John Stewart, RB
1975-Eric Anderson, QB
1976-Tom Rhoda, DE
1977-Off: Drew Field, QB

Def: Daryle Skaugstad, DT
1978-0Off: Drew Field, QB

Def: UlyssesMadison, LB
1979-Off: Steve Pas, OL

Def: Mike Lozica, DB
1980-0Off: Bruce Prothro, QB

Def: Steve Dunn, DB
1981-Off: Ron Story, RB

Def: Tino DeLaCruz, LB
1982-Dwight Garner, RB
1983-Off: Don Noble, TE

Def: Hardy Nickerson, LB
1984-0ff: Vincent Delgado, WR

Def: John Johnson, LB
1985-Marc Hicks, RB
1986-Troy Taylor, QB

Clint Evans Trophy

Begun in 1963 for the man
who coached Cal baseball for
25 years and frosh football
for 14 years, 1925-26, 1931-
42. Awarded from 1963-76 to
the junior varsity football
player selected by his
teammates as the most
intense competitor; from
1977-81, awarded to the most
intense prep squad player; in
1983, for the “Most Intense

Freshman Competitor.”

1963-Greg Houghton
1965-Rodger Gray
Warren Michaelis
1966-Ken Wiedemann
1967-Phil Croyle
1968-Sam Garamendi
1969-Paul Giroday
1970-Brad Mumm
1971-Pat Micco, T
1972-Stan Stanek, T
1973-Jim Edelstein, B
1974-Dan Eisan, G
1975-Dan Eisan, G
1976-Dan Squeri, DE
1977-Off: Mike French, G
Def: Vic Henderson, LB
1978-0Off: Delroy Reed, WR
Def: UlyssesMadison, LB
1979-Off: Terry Wiley, RB
Def: Don Sanguinetti, LB
1980-0Off: Bruce Prothro, QB
Def: John Haina, NG
1981-0Off: Rance McDougald, WR
Def: Andre Lindsey, T

1983-Doug Riesenberg, DT
1984-Dave Zawatson, OT
1985-Eric Howard, DL
1986-Michael Ford, WR
1987-Troy Auzenne, OL
1988-David Wilson, DB
Steve Stafford, TE
1989-Todd Steussie, DT
1990-Eric Zomalt, DB
1991-Brad Bowers, DL
1992-Andy Jacobs, ILB
1993-Regan Upshaw, DE
1994-Tony Gonzalez, TE
1995-Pete Destefano, SAF
Matt Beck, LB
Sekou Sanyika, LB
1996-Nate Geldermann, LB
1997-Andre Carter, DE
1998-Scott Fujita, OLB,
Saleem Muhammad, FB
1999-Kyle Boller, QB
2000-Marvin Philip, C
2001-Lorenzo Alexander, DT

Keith Kartzwon the 1983 Dink
Artal Award before going on to
stand out later in his college career.

Dink Artal Award

Awarded in memory of Dink
Artal, 1952 freshman
halfback, who died early in
the fall of 1953. Awarded to
the non-letterwinner best
exemplifying California
spirit. In 1995, all players on
the roster became eligible for

1975-Oliver Hillmon, RB
1976-Dan Eisan, NG
1977-Art West, QB
1978-Tom Mazzucco, C
1979-Tom Mazzucco, LB
1980-Tom Mazzucco, LB
1981-Robert Otis, G
1982-John Geringer, LB
1983-Keith Kartz, OG
1984-Natu Tuatagaloa, DT
1985-D’ Andre Wells, QB
1986-Brian McGhee, QB
1987-Cornell Collier, LB
1988-Jeff Jones, TB
1989-Brian McGhee, WR
1990-Darryl Vaughn, WR
1991-Dante DePaola, DB
1992-Adolfo Reyes, DL
1993-Hugo Yon, RB

Marty Gaskins, WR
1994-Hugo Yon, RB
1995-Reynard Rutherford, TB
1996-Marc Vera, FB
1997-Matt Beck, LB
1998-Nate Geldermann, ILB
1999-Wesley Dalton, QB
2000-David Watts, SAF
2001-Adam Sugarman, CB
2002-Tom Canada, DE

Stan Dzura took home Most
Improved Lineman honorsin
1963, earning first team AAWU
honorsthe next year.

this award.

1953-Dave Ackerman, C
1954-Donn Smith, HB
1955-Joe Kessel, G
1956-John Kalamaras, QB
1957-Howard Solvin, C
1958-Ken Meade, QB
1959-Glenn Tanimoto, C
1960-Ken Sasaki, FB
1961-Nelson Gurll, C
1962-Terry Wolfe, G
1963-Carl Larsen, T
1964-John Frantz, T
1965-Randy Wilson, HB
1966-Bill Waetherford, G
1967-Carlos Zaragoza, C
1968-Rod Maslowski, HB
1969-Bob Rogers, T
1970-Stan Stanek, E
1971-Stan Stanek, C
1972-lvan Weiss, LB
1973-Bob Dwyer, G
1974-Dave Bacigalupo, C

Bob Tessier Award
Begun in 1950 California
team in honor of its late line
coach, Bob Tessier. Awarded to
the most improved lineman

on the team.

1950-Bob Bagley
1951-Steve Glick
1952-Jim Kotler
1953-Dick Kern
1954-John Garzoli, T
1955-Jim Wheatcroft, T
1956-Don Piestrup, G
1957-Pat Newell, G
1958-Jerry Lundgren, E
1959-Dave George, E
Doug Graham, T
1960-Dick Carlsen, C
1961-Ron Vaughn, E
1962-Jim Phillips, G
1963-Stan Dzura, T
1964-Steve Radich, LB
1965-Bob Crittenden, G
1966-Duane Mayfield, T
1967-Jim Cakins, E
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1968-Dick Wagner, G
1969-Sherman White, T
1970-Eric Swanson, G
1971-Mark Klink, T
1972-Randy Howard, C
1973-Fred Weber, E
1974-Dave Frey, E
1975-Jack Harrison, G
1976-Off: Duke Leffler, T
Def: Ralph DeLoach, T
1977-Off: Ernie Binggeli, G
Def: Don Alaman, E
1978-0ff: Dave Shaw, C
Def: CharlesGlass, E
1979-Off: Harvey Salem, T
Def: Dupre Marshall, NG
1980-Off: Bruce Sorenson, C
Def: Rich Stachowski, T
1981-Off: Greg Loberg, G
Def: Rich Stachowski, T
1982-Pat Brady, C
1983-Don James, DT
1984-Roy Ambrose, DG
1985-Kam King, OG
1986-Natu Tuatagaloa, DL
Chuck Steele, C
1987-Tony Smith, OG
1988-Troy Auzenne, OT
1989-Chidi Ahanotu, DT
1990-Todd Steussie, OT
1991-Ryan Peery, DT
Jason Wilborn, DE
1992-Scott Roseman, DE
1993-Brian Thure, OT
1994-Todd Stewart, OG
Greg Webb, DT
1995-Drake Parker, OG
Brent Jones, DT
1996-Jeremy Newberry, C
1997-Brian Shields, OT
1998-Jacob Waasdorp, DT
1999-Mawuko Tugbenyoh, DE
2000-Tully Banta-Cain, DE
2001-Langston Walker, OT
2002-Jonathan Giesel, OG
Lorenzo Alexander, DT

Gale Gilbert keyed Cal’s 1983 Big
Gamevictory whilethrowing for
263 yards and a pair of TDs.

Berkeley Breakfast
Club Award

Awarded to the outstanding
player in the Big Game.

1982-Mariet Ford, WR
1983-Gale Gilbert, QB
1984-Ed Barbero, FB
1985-0ff: Vince Delgado, WR
Def: Miles Turpin, LB

1986-Kevin Brown, QB
1987-David Ortega, LB
1988-Troy Taylor, QB
1989-Troy Taylor, QB
1990-Russell White, RB
1991-Sean Dawkins, WR
1992-Sean Dawkins, WR
1993-Lindsey Chapman, TB;

Paul Joiner, LB;

Doug Brien, PK
1994-Tyrone Edwards, TB
1995-Tony Gonzalez, TE
1996-Brandon Whiting, DT
1997-Dameane Douglas, WR
1998-Jacob Waasdorp, DT
1999-Deltha O’'Neal, CB/RET
2000-Tully Banta-Cain, DE
2001-Nnamdi Asomugha, SAF
2002-Joe Igber, TB

Michael Smith picked up the

Andrew L. Smith Scholarship

Award in 1989 before entering
medical school at UCSF.

Andrew L. Smith

Scholarship Award

Awarded to a player for
academic excellence.

1982-Tim Lucas, LB
1983-Paul Ngjarian, LB
1984-Mark Funderburk, RB
1985-Nick Astromoff, OL
1986-Kevin Brown, QB
1987-Brad Howe, QB
1988-Todd Powers, FB
1989-Michael Smith, WR
1990-Castle Redmond, ILB
1991-Brent Woodall, TE
1992-Chris Noonan, P
1993-Mike Caldwell, WR
1994-Marshall Foran, FB
1995-Iheanyi Uwaezuoke, WR
Ben Lynch, C
1996-Yauger Williams, OG
1997-Yauger Williams, OG
1998-Tate McCallister, OG
1999-Scott Fujita, LB
2000-Brian White, WR
2001-James Bethea, CB
2002-Ryan Jones, C

VersatileDarryl Ingram earned the
Frank Storment Award in 1987 for
hiscontributionsat tight end and
in the classroom.

Frank Storment Award

Awarded to the outstanding
student-athlete from South-
ern California.

1982-Ron Story, FB
1983-Ron Story, FB
1984-Ron Story, FB
1985-Mark Stephens, OT
1986-Chuck Steele, C

1987 Darryl Ingram, TE
1988-James Devers, WR
1989-Brian Treggs, WR
1990-Brent Woodall, TE
1991-Brian Treggs, WR
1992-Iheanyi Uwaezuoke, WR
1993-Tim Manning, SAF
1994-Tim Manning, SAF
1995-Iheanyi Uwaezuoke, WR
1996-Todd Stewart, OT
1997-Don Smith, SAF
1998-Scott Fujita, OLB
1999-Chidi Iwuoma, CB
2000-Scott Fujita, OLB
2001-Tom Swoboda, TE

Matt Beck finished his Cal career
with 233 tackles, including 48
tacklesfor loss.

1979-Darnell Chapman, DB
Joe Rose, WR
1980-Brian Bailey, OG
Matt Bouza, WR
Kirk Karacozoff, DT
1982-Tim Lucas, LB
1983-Steve Shotwell, OL
1984-Gail Gilbert, QB
1985-Brian Walgenbach, LB
1987-Brian Bedford, QB
1988-Rob Bimson, WR
Vince Delgado, WR
1989-Tony Smith, OL
Troy Taylor, QB
1990-Robbie Keen, P/IPK
1991-Steve Gordon, C
1997-Kato Serwanga, CB
1998-Mark Orr, DB
1999-Matt Beck, ILB
2000-Harold Pearson, CB
2001-MarcusFields, FB

Ken Harvey Award
Awarded to the player
showing special academic
commitment and improve-
ment.

2002-Jamaal Cherry, DE

Frank J. Schlessinger
Coaches Award
Awarded to the player who
demonstrates outstanding
athletic ability, academic
success and community
service.

2002-Ryan Jones, C

Strength Award
Awarded to the lifter of the
year.

2002-Scott Tercero, OG

Big Hit Award
Awarded to the player who
resisters the most big hits
during the season.

2002-Wendell Hunter, LB

Henry J. Bates
Memorial Award

Awarded by the Grid Club of
Sacramento to the outstand-
ing senior from Northern
California.

Scout Team

Player of the Year

2002-Off: Byron Storer, FB
Def: Ryan Estes, LB
ST: Tim Mixon, CB

Most Improved Player

1968-Dennis Pitta, LB
1969-Paul Martyr, LB
1970-Dave Seppi, DT
1971-Sam Garamendi, FB
1973-Ted Siefert, C

1975-Paul Vonder Mahden, NT
1976-Fred Besana, QB
1977-Jim Breech, PK
1978-Ralph Deloach, DE

2002-Tom Swoboda, TE

Most Valuable Back

2002-Joe Igber
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Cal Players Active in the NFL

BuffaloBills
Bobby Shaw, WR

Carolina Panthers
Marquis Smith, SAF
Todd Steussie, OT

Cincinnati Bengals
Duane Clemons, DE
Nick Harris, P

Cleveland Browns
Pat Barnes, QB

Denver Broncos
Deltha O'Neal, CB

Green Bay Packers
Ryan Longwell, PK

Houston Texans
Jerry DelLoach

Indianapolis Colts
Tarik Glenn, OT

Kansas City Chiefs
Dameane Douglas, WR
Scott Fujita, LB
Tony Gonzalez, TE

Tony Gonzalez,
Kansas City Chiefs

LW N

New England Patriots
Je'Rod Cherry, SAF

New York Giants
Kato Serwanga, CB

New York Jets
Doug Brien, PK

Oakland Raiders
Langston Walker, OT

Philadelphia Eagles
John Welbourn, OG
Brandon Whiting, DL

Pittsburgh Steelers
Chidi Iwuoma, DB

San Diego Chargers
David Binn, SNAP

San Francisco 49ers
Andre Carter, DE
Jeremy Newberry, C

Seattle Seahawks
Keith Miller, LB

Washington Redskins
Regan Upshaw, DE

2003 Cal Draft Picks

KyleBoller, QB................... Round 1 (19) ............... Baltimore Ravens
Nnamdi Asomugha, DB ....... Round 1 (31) Oakland Raiders
Scott Tercero, OL ............... Round 6 (184) .........ccccc.... St. LouisRams
Tully Banta-Cain, DE......... Round 7 (239) ....... New England Patriots

2003 Free Agent Signings

Mark Jensen, PK ..ot Detroit Lions
Daniel NWangWu, DT .......cccoiiririinireenesieieesesieieeeas Oakland Raiders
Jemeel POWEL, CB .....c.cooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiceiieecee e Detroit Lions
LaShaun Ward, WR ... ... Kansas City Chiefs
Bert WattS, SAF ..ot Oakland Raiders
Cal’'s Top NFL Draft Picks
First Round

1952 - Les Richter (Texas)

1953 - John Olszewski (Chi. Cards)

1964 - Craig Morton (Dallas, 6th pick overall)

1972 - Sherman White (Cincinnati, 2)

1975 - Steve Bartkowski (Atlanta, 1)

1976 - Chuck Muncie (New Orleans, 3)

1977 - Ted Albrecht (Chicago, 15)

1981 - Rich Campbell (Green Bay, 6)

1984 - David Lewis (Detroit, 20)

1988 - Ken Harvey (Phoenix, 12)

1993 - Sean Dawkins (Indianapolis, 16)

1994 - Todd Steussie (Minnesota, 19)

1996 - Regan Upshaw (Tampa Bay, 12)

Duane Clemons (Minnesota, 16)
1997 - Tony Gonzalez (Kansas City, 13)
Tarik Glenn (Indianapolis, 19)

2000 - Deltha O’'Neal (Denver, 15)

2001 - Andre Carter (San Francisco, 7)

2003 - Kyle Boller (Batimore, 19)

Nnamdi Asomugha (Oakland, 31)

Second Round
1938 - Sam Chapman (Washington)
Bob Herwig (Chi. Cards)
John Meek (Philadelphia)

1951 - Pete Schabarum (San Francisco)
- 1958 - Proverb Jacobs (Philadel phia)

y 1977 - Wesley Walker (NY Jets, 33)
1980 - Daryle Skaugstad (Houston, 52)
1983 - Harvey Salem (Houston, 30)
1984 - Ron Rivera (Chicago, 44)

1989 - David Zawatson (Chicago, 54)
1992 - Troy Auzenne (Chicago, 49)
1994 - Eric Mahlum (Indianapolis, 32)
1996 - Je'Rod Cherry (New Orleans, 40)
1998 - Jeremy Newberry (San Francisco, 58)
2002 - Langston Walker (Oakland, 53)
Third Round
1953 - Don Johnson (Philadelphia)
1965 - Stan Dzura (San Diego, 61)
1983 - Reggie Camp (Cleveland, 88)
1991 - James Richards (Dallas, 64)
1993 - Russell White (Los Angeles, 73)
1994 - Doug Brien (San Francisco, 85)
Eric Zomalt (Philadelphia, 103)
1999 - Marquis Smith (Cleveland, 76)
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Listed below are California football players who went on to professional
careersin the old AAFC, AFL and the National Football League. Listed in
parenthesis prior to the athlete’s first pro teamis the round in which he was
drafted (example D-2). If an athlete was drafted by a team other than the
first team he played with, this is indicated.

AHANOTU, Chidi, DE, Tampa Bay 1993-2000

ALBRECHT, Ted, OL, (D-1) Chicago 1977-81

ARTOE, Lee, T, (D-9) Chicago Bears 1940-42, 1945; LA Dons (AAFC)
1946-47, Baltimore (AAFC) 1948

AUZENNE, Troy, OT, (D-2) Chicago 1992-95, Indianapolis 1996-97

BAILEY, Mark, RB, (D-4) Kansas City 1977-78

BAKER, Jon, LB-G, (D-12 San Francisco, AAFC) NY Giants 1949-52

BARNES, Jeff, LB, (D-5) Oakland 1977-81; LA Raiders 1982-87

BARNES, Pat, QB, (D-4) Kansas City 1997; Oakland 1998; San Francisco
1999; Cleveland 2003-current

BARR, Dave, QB, (D-4 Philadelphia) St. Louis Rams 1995, Kansas City
1996, San Francisco 1997

BARTKOWSKI, Steve, QB, (D-1) Atlanta 1975-85; Washington 1985, LA
Rams 1986

BEACH, Fred, G, LA Buccaneers 1926

BEASLEY, John, TE, (D-8) Minnesota 1967-73;

New Orleans 1973-74

BECK, Matt, LB, New England 2000, St. Louis 2000

BEDFORD, Brian, WR, San Diego 1989

BEEDE, Frank, C/OG, (FA) Seattle 1996-2001

BERRY, Dan, HB, (D-5) Philadelphia 1967

BESANA, Fred, QB, (D-5) Buffalo 1977, NY Giants 1978

BIEDERMANN, Leo, OT, (D-12) Cleveland 1978

BINN, David, SNAP, San Diego 1994-current

BOOTH, Issac, CB, (D-5) Cleveland/Baltimore 1994-98 e - —

BOUZA, Matt, WR, San Francisco 1981, Baltimore 1982-83; Indianapolis David Binn, San Diego Chargers
1984-89 ~

- L il

Andre Carter,
San Francisco 49ers

BRACELIN, Greg, LB, (D-9) Denver 1980;
Oakland 1981; Baltimore 1982-83;
Indianapolis 1984
BREECH, Jim, K, (D-8 Detroit) Oakland

1979; Cincinnati 1980-93
BRIEN, Doug, PK, (D-3) San Francisco
1994-95, New Orleans 1995-2000;

Indianapolis 2001; Tampa Bay 2001,

Minnesota 2002; New York Jets 2003-current

CALDWELL, Mike, WR, San Francisco 1994-96,
Philadelphia 1997

CAMP, Reggie, DE, (D-3) Cleveland 1983-87, Atlanta

1988

CAMPBELL, Rich, QB, (D-1) Green Bay 1981-84

CARTER, Andre, DE, (D-1) San Francisco 2001-current

CELERI, Bob, QB, (D-10 San Francisco) NY Yanks

1951; Dallas 1952

Frank Beede, Seattle Seahawks
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COLLONS, Ferric, DT, (FA) LA Raiders 1992-93; New England 1995-98,
2000; Oakland 1999

COOPER, Joe, K, Houston 1984, NY Giants 1986

CROW, Wayne, HB, Oakland 1960-61; Buffalo 1962-63

CROYLE, Phil, LB, (D-7) Houston 1971-73; Buffalo 1973

CULLOM, Jm, G, (D-17 Washington) NY Yanks 1951

CURTIS, Isaac, WR, (D-1) Cincinnati 1973-84*

DAWKINS, Sean, WR, (D-1) Indianapolis 1993-98; Seattle 1999-2000;
Jacksonville 2001; Minnesota 2002

DeL OACH, Jerry, DL, Washington 2000-01, Houston 2002-current

DelL OACH, Ralph, DE, (D-4 Dallas) NY Jets 1981

Matt Bouza, | ndianapolis Colts

CHERRY, Je'Rod, DB, (D-2) New Orleans 1996-99; Oakland 2000;
Philadelphia 2001; New England 2002-current

CLEMONS, Duane, LB, (D-1) Minnesota 1996-99; Kansas City 2000-
2002; Cincinnati 2003-current

Py

Jerry Del oach, Washington Redskins (2000-01)

DEVINE, Kevin, CB, Carolina 1997-98; Cleveland 1999

DICKSON, Joel, DT, Indianapolis 1991

DIXON, Rich, DE, Atlanta 1983

DOUGLAS, Dameane, WR, (D-4) Oakland 1999;
Philadelphia 1999-2001; Kansas City 2003-current

Scott Fujita,
Kansas City Chiefs

Duane Clemons, Kansas City Chiefs (2000-02)
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Dameane Douglas, Philadelphia Eagles (1999-01)

DUREN, Clarence, CB, St. Louis 1973-76; San Diego 1973

EATON, Lou, T, NY Giants 1945

EDDINGS, Floyd, WR, NY Giants 1982-83

EDWARDS, Herman, DB, Philadelphia 1977-86*

EVANS, Jack, HB, Green Bay 1929

FERRAGAMO, Vince, QB, (D-4) LA Rams 1977-80, 1982-84; Buffalo
1985; Green Bay 1985*

FETHERSTON, Jim, LB, San Diego 1968-69

FRANTZ, Jack, LB, (D-16) Buffalo 1968

FUJITA, Scott, LB, (D-4) Kansas City 2002-current

GARDNER, Derrick, CB, Atlanta 1999-2000

GARNER, Dwight, RB, Washington 1986-87

GILBERT, Gale, QB, Seattle 1985-87; Buffalo 1989-93; San Diego 1994-
95

GLENN, Tarik, OG, (D-1) Indianapolis 1997-current

GOICH, Dan, DT, (D-8 St. Louis) Detroit 1969; New Orleans 1971; NY
Giants 1972-73

GONZALEZ, Tony, TE, (D-1) Kansas City 1997-current

GORDON, Steve, C, (D-10) New England 1992-93; Cleveland 1999

HALL, Rhett, DT, (D-6) Tampa Bay 1991-93; San Francisco 1994;
Philadel phia 1995-99

HARDY, John, CB, Chicago 1991

HARDING, Roger, C, (D-5) Cleveland 1945; LA Rams 1946; Philadelphia
1947; Detroit 1948; Green Bay 1949; NY Bulldogs 1949

HARRIS, Nick, P, (D-4 Denver) Cincinnati 2001-current

HARVEY, Ken, LB, (D-1) Phoenix 1988-93; Washington 1994-99

HAZELTINE, Matt, LB, (D-4) San Francisco 1955-68; NY Giants 1970

HENDRICKSON, Steve, LB, (D-6) San Francisco 1989, Dallas 1989, San
Francisco 1989; San Diego 1990-94, Houston 1995

HICKMAN, Dallas, DE, (D-9) Washington 1976-81; Baltimore 1981

HOLLOWAY, Stan, LB, New Orleans 1980

HUFFORD, Darrell, E, LA Buccaneers 1926

IMLAY, Tut, HB, LA Buccaneers 1926; NY Giants 1927

INGRAM, Darryl, TE, (D-4) Minnesota 1989-90; Green Bay 1992-93

IWUOMA, Chidi, CB, Detroit 2001; Pittsburgh 2002-current

JACOBS, Proverb, T, (D-2) Philadelphia 1958; NY Giants 1960; NY
Titans 1961-62; Oakland 1963-64

JOHNSON, Don, HB, (D-3) Philadelphia 1953-55

Bears Boast Strong NFL Presence

As of June 30, Cal had 29 alumni on NFL roster, tied for second most
in the Pac-10 and tied for the 17th highest total in the country. Here is a
look at the Top 20 schools, as well as the entire Pacific-10 Conference.

All Schools

NOE DAME....cceeieee et e re s
LG T = o o = RSSO PO P
Florida State .
L= 0T = LSRR
MM (FL) ettt
7. Ohio State ....

14

North Caralina.
17. CalifOrNIA oo

19. Michigan State .
O U 1 o ST
A A (o 1 = OSSR

1. ANZONA SEALE....ceieeciieeieeeee ettt ane s
2. California...

7. Washington State .
8. Arizona..
9. Oregon...
0. Oregon State...........

Deltha O’ Neal,
Denver Broncos

)
- 4
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Ken Harvey, Washington Redskins

JOHNSON, Sidney, DB, Denver 1987, Kansas City 1988, Tampa Bay
1989, Washington 1990-93

KAMPA, Bob, DE, Buffalo 1973-74; Denver 1974

KAPP, Joe, QB, (D-18 Washington) Minnesota 1967-69; Boston 1970

KARTZ, Keith, OT, Denver 1987-95

KEEN, Robbie, P/K, (D-9) Kansas City 1992

KLEIN, Perry, OB, Atlanta 1994-96

LARSON, Paul, QB, (D-8) Chi. Cards 1957; Oakland 1960

LEWIS, David, TE, (D-1) Detroit 1984-87

LONGWELL, Ryan, PK, Green Bay 1997-current

LUCAS, Tim, LB, Denver, 1987-93

LUCKHURST, Mick, K, Atlanta 1981-87

LYNCH, Ben, C, (D-7) Kansas City 1996; Minnesota 1997; San Francisco
1999-2001

MAHLUM, Eric, C, (D-2) Indianapolis 1994-97

McCAFFREY, Mike, LB, (D-4) Buffalo 1970

McCARTHY, Jim, T, Duluth 1927

MCcLAUGHLIN, John, DE, (D-5) Tampa Bay 1999-2000

MEADOW, Ralph, E, Canton 1920

MELVILLE, Dan, P, San Francisco 1979

MILLER, Keith, LB, St. Louis 2000-01; Seattle 2002-current

MONACHINO, Jim, HB, (D-12) San Francisco 1951, 1953; Washington
1955

MORTON, Craig, QB, (D-1) Dallas 1965-74; NY Giants 1974-76; Denver
1977-82

MULLER, Brick, E, LA Buccaneers 1926

MUNCIE, Chuck, RB, (D-1) New Orleans 1976-80; San Diego 1980-84

NEWBERRY, Jeremy, C, (D-2) San Francisco 1998-current

NEWMEYER, Don, T, LA Buccaneers 1926

NEWTON, Tom, RB, NY Jets 1977-82

NICKERSON, Hardy, LB, (D-5), Pittsburgh 1987-
92; Tampa Bay 1993-99; Jacksonville 2000-01;
Green Bay 2002

NORRIS, Hal, LB, (D-16) Washing-
ton 1955-56

OLSZEWSKI, John, FB, (D-1)
Chi. Cards 1953-57;
Washington 1958-60;
Detroit 1961; Denver
1962 N

O'NEAL, Deltha, CB/RET,
(D-1), Denver 2000-
current

OSTEEN, Dwayne, DB,
LA Rams 1978-79;
Oakland 1980-81;
Baltimore 1982; Tampa Bay 1982-
83; Green Bay 1983-84*

PARKER, Jeremiah, DL, (D-7) New
York Giants 2000

PAWLAWSKI, Mike, QB, (D-8),
Tampa Bay 1992

PLUMMER, Gary, LB, San Diego
1986-93; San Francisco 1994-97

PERRY, Gerry, T-K, (D-29 LA Rams)
Detroit 1954, 1956-59; St. Louis
1960-62

REED, James, LB, Philadelphia 1977

REINHARD, Bill, HB, LA Dons
(AAFC) 1947-48

REINHARD, Bob, T-DT, (D-5 Chi.
Cards) LA Dons (AAFC) 1946-49;
LA Rams 1950

RICHARDS, James, OG, (D-3) Dallas
1992, Phoenix 1993

Gary Plummer,
San Francisco 49ers

Ryan Longwell, Green Bay Packers
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Harvey Salem,
Houston Qilers

Ray Wersching, San
Francisco 49ers

RICHTER, Les, LB, (D-1 Texas) LA Rams 1954-62

RIESENBERG. Doug, OT, (D-6) New York Giants 1987-95; Tampa Bay
Buccaneers 1996

RIVERA, Ron, LB, (D-2) Chicago 1984-92

RIVERA, Steve, WR, (D-4) San Francisco 1976-77; Chicago 1977

ROMERO, John, DL, (D-6) Philadelphia 2000-01; New Orleans 2002

ROSE, Joe, TE, (D-7) Miami, 1980-86; LA Rams 1987

ROZIER, Bob, DE, (D-9) St. Louis 1979

RUTHERFORD, Reynard, RB, San Francisco 1998; Oakland 1999

SALEM, Harvey, T, (D-2) Houston 1983-85; Detroit 1986-91; Denver
1991-92

SANYIKA, Sekou, (D-7) Arizona 2000-01

SCHABARUM, Pete, HB, (D-2) San Francisco 1951, 1953-54

SCHAFFNIT, Pete, E, LA Buccaneers 1926

SERWANGA, Kato, CB, New England 1999-01; Washington 2001; New
York Giants 2002-current

SEVY, Jeff, T, (D-12) Chicago 1975-78;
Seattle 1979-80

SHAW, Bobby, WR, (D-6), Seattle
1998; Pittsburgh 1999-2001,
Jacksonville 2002; Buffalo 2003-
current

SKAUGSTAD, Daryle, NT, (D-2)
Houston 1981-82; San Francisco
1983; Green Bay 1983

SMITH, Byron, DE, (D-3, Supplemental
Draft) Indianapolis 1984-87

SMITH, George, C, Washington 1937,
1941-43; Brooklyn 1944; Boston
1945; San Francisco (AAFC) 1947

SMITH, Holden, WR, (D-11) Baltimore
1982

SMITH, Marquis, SAF, (D-3) Cleveland
1999-2001; Carolina 2003-current

SMITH, Tarik, TB, (D-7) Dallas 1998-
99

STACHOWSKI, Rich, NT, Denver 1983

STEUSSIE, Todd, OT, (D-1) Minnesota
1994-2000; Carolina 2001-current

STEWART, Todd, OT, Carolina
Panthers 1998

STEWART, Wayne, TE, (D-15) NY Jets
1969-72

STRINGER, Scott, DB, St. Louis 1974

SULLIVAN, John, DB, (D-3 Supplemen-
tal Draft) Green Bay 1986; San Diego

P

SWEENEY, Steve, WR, (D-9) Oakland 1973

SWENSON, Rob, LB, Denver 1975-79, 1981-83

TAYLOR, Troy, QB, (D-4) New York Jets 1990-92

THOMPSON, Jesse, WR, (D-6) Detroit 1978, 1980

THURE, Brian, OT, Washington 1995-96

TOEWS, Loren, LB, (D-8) Pittsburgh 1973-83

TREGGS, Brian, WR, Seattle 1992

TUATAGALOA, Natu, DT, (D-5) Cincinnati 1989-92, Seattle 1993-94;
New Orleans 1995, Houston 1995-96

TUGBENY OH, Mawuko, Tampa Bay 2000, Dallas 2001; Chicago 2002

TUGGLE, John, RB-KR, (D-12) NY Giants 1983

TURPIN, Miles, LB, Green Bay 1986; Tampa Bay 1987

UPSHAW, Regan, DE, (D-1) Tampa Bay 1996-99; Oakland 2000-02;
Washington 2003-current

UWAEZUOKE, Iheanyi, WR, (D-5) San Francisco 1996-97; Miami 1998;
Carolina 1999, Detroit 2000-01

WALKER, Langston, OT, (D-2)

Oakland 2002-current

WALKER, Wesley, WR, (D-2) NY Jets

1977-89

WALLACE, Anthony, RB, (D-9) New

Orleans 1992, Atlanta 1993-94

WELBOURN, John, OL, (D-4)

Philadel phia 1999-current

WERSCHING, Ray, K, San Diego

1973-76; San Francisco 1977-87

WHITE, Ed, G-T, Minnesota 1969-77;

San Diego 1977-85

WHITE, Josh, FB, San Francisco 2001

WHITE, Russell, RB, LA Rams 1993

WHITE, Sherman, DE, (D-1)

Cincinnati 1972-75; Buffalo 1976-83

WHITING, Brandon, DT, (D-4)

Philadel phia 1998-current

WILLARD, Jerrott, LB, (D-5) Kansas

City 1995, 1998-99

WILSON, David, FS, (D-7) Minnesota

1992-93

ZAWATSON, David, OT, (D-2)

Chicago 1989, NY Jets 1990-91;

Miami 1991; Atlanta 1992-93

ZOMALT, Eric, SAF, (D-3) Philadel-

phia 1994-96

* played college football at Cal

1986-87

Ed White, San Diego Chargers

and another school
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